Company Note Within 1 year 2 to 5 years Total
2015  $'000  $'000

Financial assets:
Trade and other receivables 15 107 – 107
Cash and cash equivalents 16 1,962 – 1,962

Total undiscounted financial
assets  2,069 – 2,069

Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables  17 198 – 198

Total undiscounted financial
liabilities  198 – 198

Total net undiscounted financial

assets  1,871 – 1,871

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and
the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from
their variable rate bank deposits and long term loan due from associate.

Sensitivity analysis

For variable rate bank deposits and floating rate loan due from associate, a change of
100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the end of the year ends would
increase/(decrease) the statement of comprehensive income by the amounts shown
below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.

Group
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2016 $’000 $’000

Variable rate bank deposits 51 (51)

2015

Variable rate bank deposits 69 (69)
Floating rate loan due from associate 1 (1)

2016 AR (Draft 8 Apr 2017 9AM)_latest file-CC.indd   95 10/4/17   2:46 PM

   Fuji Offset Plates Manufacturing Ltd and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

-  95  -

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Company
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2016 $’000 $’000

Variable rate bank deposits – –
Floating rate loan due from associate – –

2015

Variable rate bank deposits 16 (16)
Floating rate loan due from associate 1 (1)

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group
entities.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar and
Ringgit Malaysia.  Exposure to currency risk is monitored on an on-going basis and the
Group endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level.

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of Singapore Dollar against the following currencies at the
reporting date would increase the profit before tax by the amounts shown below.  This